Senate Joint Resolution 19

Sponsored by Senator GIROD (Presession filed.)

SUMMARY

The following summary is not prepared by the sponsors of the measure and is not a part of the body thereof subject to consideration by the Legislative Assembly. It is an editor's brief statement of the essential features of the measure **as introduced.**

Proposes amendment to Oregon Constitution to prohibit public body from assessing highway toll unless toll was assessed before January 1, 2018, toll is assessed for use of Bridge of the Gods, Hood River Bridge or Hood River-White Salmon Interstate Bridge, or proposed toll is approved by majority of total votes cast in elections held in counties with border located within 15-mile radius of any section of highway proposed to be tolled.

Refers proposed amendment to people for their approval or rejection at next regular general election.

JOINT RESOLUTION

Be It Resolved by the Legislative Assembly of the State of Oregon:

PARAGRAPH 1. The Constitution of the State of Oregon is amended by creating a new section 16 to be added to and made a part of Article IX, such section to read:

SECTION 16. (1) A public body may not assess a toll on a highway in this state unless:

- (a) The toll was assessed before January 1, 2018;
- (b) The toll is assessed for the use of the Bridge of the Gods, the Hood River Bridge or the Hood River-White Salmon Interstate Bridge; or
 - (c)(A) A toll is proposed to be assessed by a public body;
- (B) The toll proposed by the public body is referred for approval or rejection to the electors of each county in this state that has a county border within a 15-mile radius of any section of highway proposed to be tolled; and
 - (C) The toll is approved by a majority of the total votes cast in the referral.
- (2) The Legislative Assembly shall prescribe by law the definitions of "highway" and "public body" for the purposes of this section.
 - (3) As used in this section:
- (a) "Section of highway proposed to be tolled" means the portion of highway beginning at the highway exit before the first toll collection facility and ending at the highway exit after the last toll collection facility, as determined by the direction of vehicle travel on the highway.
 - (b) "Toll" means a fee or charge for the use of a highway.
- (c) "Toll collection facility" means any physical location at which a toll is charged to vehicles for using the highway, including a toll booth or electronic toll collection system.

<u>PARAGRAPH 2.</u> The amendment proposed by this resolution shall be submitted to the people for their approval or rejection at the next regular general election held throughout this state.

28

1 2

4

5

6

7

8

10

11

12

13

14

15 16

17

18

19 20

21

22

232425

26 27